

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MI FAMILIA VOTA EDUCATION
FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his individual
capacity and official capacity as President
of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-03030 (RJL)

**OFFICIAL-CAPACITY DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION, AND SPEEDY DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

Dated: October 26, 2020

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN V. COGHLAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ALEXANDER K. HAAS
Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

JOSHUA E. GARDNER
Special Counsel

STEPHEN M. ELLIOTT
Senior Counsel

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 305-7583
Fax: (202) 616-8470
E-mail: Joshua.E.Gardner@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARDS.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF
 THEIR CLAIM.7

 A. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ VRA Claim.7

 1. Plaintiffs’ VRA Claim Against the Official-Capacity Defendants Is Barred
 by Sovereign Immunity, Because Section 11(b) Contains No Express
 Private Right of Action Against Officers of the United States.7

 2. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.11

 a. Plaintiffs Schwartz and Lopez.....12

 b. Mi Familia Vota.....17

 c. Certain of Plaintiffs’ Asserted Injuries Are Not Traceable To
 Defendants’ Conduct.....22

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish That Any of Defendants’ Alleged Conduct
 Violates Section 11(b) of the VRA.....25

 II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM 29

 III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES DOES NOT JUSTIFY RELIEF 30

 IV. THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PLAINTIFFS SEEK IS IMPROPER 32

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Equitable Relief Against the President in his
 Official Capacity32

 B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Injunction Fails to Comply with Federal Rule of Civil
 Procedure 6538

 V. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A SPEEDY HEARING UNDER RULE 57
 SHOULD BE DENIED41

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 6, 7

Abigail All. for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. Eschenbach,
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)18

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 21, 22

Allen v. St. Bd. of Elections,
393 U.S. 544 (1969) 8, 9

Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.,
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)17, 18, 20

American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)22

Anderson v. Obama,
No. CIV. PJM 10-17, 2010 WL 3000765 (D. Md. July 28, 2010)34

Ariz. Dem. Pty. v. Ariz. Repub. Pty., No. CV-16-3752,
2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016) 26, 27

Atiyeh v. Capps,
101 S. Ct. 829 (1981).....38

Barnes v. Small,
840 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1987)31

Beatty v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
860 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1988)35

Bernstein v. Kerry,
962 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013)16

Carlson v. Bush,
No. 6:07CV1129-ORL19UAM, 2007 WL 3047138 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2007)34

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)36

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 29, 30

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 27, 31

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 6, 29

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) *passim*

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 36

Cobell v. Norton,
391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 6

Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers,
542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 37

Comm. to Establish the Gold Standard v. United States,
392 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 34

Common Cause v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 39

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. DeJoy,
No. 20-4096, 2020 WL 5763553 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2020) 14

County of Butler v. Wolf,
No. 2:20-cv-677, 2020 WL 2769105 (W.D. Pa, May 28, 2020) 7

Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump,
250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017),
appeal docketed No. 17-16886 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2017) 34

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 11

Davidson v. Loudon Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
267 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Va. 2017) 31

Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 30

Day v. Obama,
No. 1:15-cv-00671, 2015 WL 2122289 (D.D.C. May 1, 2015) 34

Dem. Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann,
No. 20-cv-249, 2020 WL 5627186 (W.D. Wisc. Sept. 21, 2020) 28

Dem. Nat’l Comm. v. Repub. Nat’l Comm.,
 No. 81-3876, 2016 WL 6584915 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2016).....26

Dorsey v. Barber,
 No. 5:04-cv-2151, 2005 WL 2211176 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 9, 2005),
rev’d in part on other grounds, 517 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2008) 9

Dwares v. City of New York,
 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993),
overruled on other grounds by Leatherman v. Tarant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit, 507
 U.S. 163 (1993)24

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.,
 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 17, 18, 19

FAA v. Cooper,
 566 U.S. 284 (2012) 8, 9, 10

FDIC v. Meyer,
 510 U.S. 471 (1994)10

Feiner v. New York,
 340 U.S. 315 (1951)32

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 16, 18, 19, 20

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 33, 35, 36, 37

Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. Federal Election Com’n,
 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)23

Gardner v. Newsom,
 No. 1:20-cv-00240, 2020 WL 4808686 (E.D. Cal. Jul. 10, 2020) 7, 41

GEC US 1 LLC v. Frontier Renewables, LLC,
 No. 16-cv-1276, 2016 WL 3345456 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 16, 2016)..... 7, 42

GEO Specialty Chemicals, Inc. v. Husisian,
 923 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2013)30

Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. HUD,
 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 6, 25

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 800 (1982)36

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)17

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.),
vacated and remanded on other grounds, 138 S. Ct. 377, 199 L. Ed. 2d 275 (2017)34

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)10

Hunter v. FERC,
527 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007)31

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013)6

Int’l Academy of Oral Medicine & Toxicology v. FDA,
195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016)20

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017)34

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)34

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 2017)34

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) 5, 6

Johnson v. Mississippi,
488 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1974)27

Jones v. USPS,
No. 20-CIV-6516, 2020 WL 5627002 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2020)14

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)8

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)12, 21, 22

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)16

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)8, 9, 10

Lovitky v. Trump,
 No. 19-1454, 2019 WL 3068344 (D.D.C. July 12, 2019),
aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds, 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....35

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 17, 23

LULAC Richmond Reg'l Council 4614 v. Pub. Interest Legal Found.,
 No. 1:18-cv-423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018)..... 9, 26

McMeans v. Obama,
 No. 11-cv- 891, 2011 WL 6046634 (D. Del. Dec. 1, 2011)34

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
 517 U.S. 186 (1996) 9

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)25

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. 475 (1866) 32, 33, 35, 36

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA,
 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19

Nat'l Ass'n of Internal Revenue Emps. v. Nixon,
 349 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1972).....34

New York v. Trump,
 No. 20-cv-2340, 2020 WL 5763775 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020)14

Newdow v. Bush,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)35, 36, 37

Newdow v. Roberts,
 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 36, 37

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
 [457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 33, 37

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)6

Nordstrom, Inc. v. PARAN,
 No. 92-1349, 1992 WL 172573 (D.D.C. Jun. 29, 1992)31

NTEU v. U.S.,
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)19

Ohio Dem. Pty. v. Ohio Repub. Pty.,
 No. 16-4268, 2016 WL 6608962 (6th Cir. Nov. 6, 2016),
 137 S. Ct. 15 (Nov. 7, 2016)..... 26, 27

Parson v. Alcorn,
 157 F. Supp. 3d 479 (E.D. Va. 2016) 26, 28

Penn. Dem. Pty. v. Repub. Pty. of Penn.,
 No. 16-5664, 2016 WL 6582659 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2016) 26, 27

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA,
 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)17, 18, 19

Perry v. Correct Care Solutions, LLC,
 No. 1:17-cv-586, 2017 WL 11519168 (E.D. Va. Jun. 2, 2017) 7, 41

Pincham v. Ill. Judicial Inquiry Bd.,
 681 F. Supp. 1309 (N.D. Ill. 1988),
aff'd, 872 F.2d 1341 (7th Cir. 1989)9

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 400, (1991) 21, 22

Reese v. Nixon,
 347 F. Supp. 314 (C.D. Cal. 1972)34

Return Mail, Inc. v. USPS,
 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....10

Richardson v. Trump,
 No. 20-2262, 2020 WL 5969270 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020).....14

S. Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966)10

S.F. Redevelopment Agency v. Nixon,
 329 F. Supp. 672 (N.D. Cal. 1971).....34

Samuels v. Mackell,
 401 U.S. 66 (1971)37

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Regan,
 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)37

Schmidt v. Lessard,
 414 U.S. 473 (1974)38

Settle v. Obama,
 No. 3:15-cv-365, 2015 WL 7283105 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 17, 2015).....34

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
 43 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2014),
aff'd, 799 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015)10

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 6

Shreeve v. Obama,
 No. 1:10-cv-71, 2010 WL 4628177 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 4, 2010).....34

Sierra Club v. Wheeler,
 956 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 7, 8

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)23

Singh v. Carter,
 185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016)6

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 11, 17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)11

Vermont Agency of Nat. Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000)10

Suskin v. Nixon,
 304 F. Supp. 71 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....34

Sw. Power Admin. v. FERC,
 763 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 9, 10

Swann v. Clinton.,
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)*passim*

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....11

Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance,
 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....34

United States v. Bormes,
 568 U.S. 6 (2012)10

United States v. McLeod,
385 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1967).....27

United States v. Patane,
542 U.S. 630 (2004).....31

United States v. Phillip Morris USA Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)39

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941).....7

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....12

Vote Forward v. DeJoy,
No. 20-2405, 2020 WL 5763869 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2020)14

Waite v. Macy,
246 U.S. 606 (1918).....31

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....11, 12, 23

Washington v. Trump,
No. 1:20-CV-03127-SAB, 2020 WL 5568557 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2020).....14

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705 (1969).....27

Willis v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
38 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (W.D. Okla. 2014).....34

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995).....6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6, 29

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....10

18 U.S.C. § 592.....29, 40

18 U.S.C. § 594.....27

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....24

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....2

52 U.S.C. § 10307.....*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10308..... 8, 10

52 U.S.C. § 10310..... 10, 28

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 41, 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65*passim*

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 333

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 Pa. Cons. Stat § 3527.....27

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2687.....27

Att’y Gen. William P. Barr, *Statement on Riots and Domestic Terrorism* (May 31, 2020)
[https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-william-p-barrs-statement-riots-and-domestic-terroris](https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-william-p-barrs-statement-riots-and-domestic-terrorism)
 m28

Civil Rights Div. Assistant Att’y Gen. Thomas E. Perez, *Statement Before the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights* (May 14, 2010), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/NBPH/docs/Perez_05-14-2010.pdf26

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Federal Prosecution. of Election Offenses* 73 (8th ed. 2017),
<https://www.justice.gov/criminal/file/1029066/download>.....29
